

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JHARKHAND AT RANCHI

Cr. Appeal (D.B) No.239 of 2026

Gulfam Hasan ... Appellant

Versus

The State of Jharkhand ... Respondent

With

Cr. Appeal (D.B) Filing No.26625 of 2025

With

Cr. Appeal (D.B) No.89 of 2026

With

Cr. Appeal (D.B) Filing No.6842 of 2026

With

Cr. Appeal (D.B) Filing No.8697 of 2026

With

Cr. Appeal (D.B) Filing No.9138 of 2026

With

Cr. Appeal (D.B) Filing No.12831 of 2026

Coram: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RONGON MUKHOPADHYAY

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ARUN KUMAR RAI

For the Appellants : Mr. Mokhtar Khan, Advocate

For the State : Mrs. Priya Shrestha, Spl. P.P.

Order No.07/Dated: 22.06.2026

1. It has been submitted by Mr. Mokhtar Khan, learned counsel for the appellants that a similar matter is pending before the Hon'ble Supreme Court.
2. In view of the said submission, these cases are adjourned to be listed on 20th July, 2026.

(Rongon Mukhopadhyay, J.)

(Arun Kumar Rai, J.)

22nd June, 2026
R.K/Rajnish